
NO. 20-2064

United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit

CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff/Appellee

- v. -

AARON M. FREY, in his capacity as Attorney General of the State of Maine;
WILLIAM N. LUND, in his capacity as Superintendent
of the Maine Bureau of Consumer Credit Protection
Defendants/Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine
Case No. 1:19-cv-00438-GZS

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CONSUMER DATA INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION

Ryan P. Dumais, Esq.
Eaton Peabody
77 Sewall Street #3000
Augusta, ME 04330
Phone: (207) 622-3747
rdumais@eatonpeabody.com

Rebecca E. Kuehn, Esq.
Jennifer Sarvadi, Esq.
Hudson Cook LLP
1909 K Street NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 715-2008
rkuehn@hudco.com
jsarvadi@hudco.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee Consumer Data Industry Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE FCRA
 PREEMPTED THE MAINE LAWS PURSUANT TO SECTION
 1681t(b)(1)(E)..... 4

 A. The Fair Credit Reporting Act and Its Preemption Provisions 5

 B. Maine’s Medical Bill Act and Economic Abuse Law 7

 C. The FCRA’s “Relating To” Language Gives Broad Effect to Its
 Preemption Provisions Consistent with Precedent from the Supreme
 Court and this Circuit..... 10

 D. The District Court’s Interpretation of the FCRA’s Preemption
 Provision Is Aligned with Many Courts 17

 E. The Cases Relied upon by Appellants Are Not Instructive..... 20

 II. CONGRESS’S INTENT REGARDING FCRA SUBJECT MATTER
 PRESMPTION WAS “CLEAR AND MANIFEST” 22

 III. THE ECONOMIC ABUSE LAW IS ALSO PREEMPTED BY
 VIRTUE OF CONDUCT PREEMPTION 26

 IV. WHETHER THERE ARE VALID POLICY CONCERNS
 ADDRESSED BY THE MAINE LAWS DOES NOT AFFECT THE
 PREEMPTION ANALYSIS 29

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aleshire v. Harris, 586 Fed. Appx. 668 (7th Cir. 2013)18

Carvalho v. Equifax Information Services LLC, 629 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2010)30

CDIA v. Swanson, 2007 WL 2219389 (D. Minn. 2007)17

Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey, 133 S.Ct. 1769 (2013).....16

DeAndrade v. Trans Union LLC, 523 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2008).....27, 30

Denan v. Trans Union, LLC, 2020 WL 2316680 (7th Cir. 2020)29

Elgin v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury, 641 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011).....4

Galper v. JP Morgan Chase, 802 F.3d 437 (2nd Cir. 2015)16

Gottman v. Comcast Corp., 2018 WL 1071185 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....21, 22

Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC, 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....6

Macpherson v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., 665 F.3d 45 (2nd Cir. 2011).....19

Marshall v. Swift River Academy, LLC, 327 Fed. Appx. 13 (9th Cir. 2009)19

Mass Ass’n of Health Maint. Org. v. Ruthardt,
194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999) 14, 15, 22, 26, 30

Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr, 116 S.Ct. 2240 (1996).....14

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 112 S.Ct. 2031 (1992) 5, 11, 13, 16

Mortensen v. Brown, 51 Cal. 4th 1052 (2011).....21, 22

Pinson v. Equifax Credit Information Services, Inc.,
316 Fed. Appx. 744 (10th Cir. 2009)19

Premium Mortg. Corp. v. Equifax, Inc., 583 F.3d 103 (2nd Cir. 2009)..... 17, 18, 19

Purcell v. Bank of America, 659 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 18, 19

Ross v. FDIC, 625 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 19

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n,
128 S. Ct. 989 (2008)..... 12, 13, 16, 17

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr, 551 U.S. 47 (2007) 5

Thompson v. Cloud, 764 F.3d 82 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 3

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383 (1988) 4

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 4

Wright v. Experian Information Systems, Inc., 805 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 30

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 1681 (Fair Credit Reporting Act).....*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1320d, *et seq.*..... 21

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1)..... 12

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A) 12

2019 Me. Laws 266, P.L. 2019, Ch. 77 7

2019 Me. Laws 1062, P.L. 2019, Ch. 407 8

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 10, § 1310-H(2-A)..... 9, 30

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 10, § 1310-H(4)..... 8, 30

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 4005(1) 9

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 4005(5)..... 9

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 4007(K)9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 4007(M)9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 14, § 6001(6)(H).....9
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 19-A, § 4002(3-B)8

Other Authorities:

Black’s Law Dictionary 1158 (5th ed. 1979).....12
Chi Chi Wu, *Data Gatherers Evading the FCRA May Find Themselves Still in Hot Water* (NCLC June 24, 2019)25
Pub. L. 90-321 (1968).....23
Pub. L. No. 108-159.....24
140 Cong. Rec. H. 9797-05 (1994)23
140 Cong. Rec. H. 981023
140 Cong. Rec. H. 9811 (1994).....23
140 Cong. Rec. H. 981523
149 Cong. Rec. E. 251224
149 Cong. Rec. P. 251824
149 Cong. Rec. H. 812224
